Docket No.: 6300,99 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECC (Rev. 6-93) 07-06-1999 Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings -To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and d original documents or copy thereof. 101083045 Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): The University of Utah Name: The University of Utah Research Foundation Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite ★ Assignment Merger □ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Salt Lake City State: UT ZIP: 84108 ☐ Other Execution Date: _June 18, 1999 **2** No Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 6/16/99 and 6/17/99 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gregory M. Taylor 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: WORKMAN, NYDEGGER & SEELEY Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 8. Deposit account number: **60 East South Temple** 23-3178 JARIIS 00000008 09335932 State: UT ZIP: 84111 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Gregory M. Taylor

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: PATENT

REEL: 010063 FRAME: 0765

Workman, Nydegger & Seeley 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, The University of Utah Research Foundation, a nonprofit corporation of the State of Utah, having a place of business at 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 110, Salt Lake City, UT 84108, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within the countries foreign to the United States and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and in and to said application;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by The University of Utah Research Foundation to the University of Utah and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The University of Utah has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said University of Utah

PATENT REEL: 010063 FRAME: 0766

Research Foundation the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and within all countries foreign to the United States and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor and in and to the said application and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by The University of Utah Research Foundation for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by The University of Utah if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

The University of Utah hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all authorized officials of foreign patent offices to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to said University of Utah Research Foundation as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said University of Utah Research Foundation, its successors and assigns.

In Testimony Whereof, The University of Utah has caused the hand of its proper representative to be subscribed hereto this 18 day of Jene

THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH

Bv

Jansen Lloyd Sadler

Director of Technology Transfer Sr. Licensing Manager

Technology Transfer

G:\DATA\WPDOCS\VFW\GMT\630099,AS2

RECORDED: 06/18/1999

PATENT REEL: 010063 FRAME: 0767